

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

X-----X

JONATHAN NNEBE, ALEXANDER
KARMANSKY, EDUARDO AVENAUT, KHAIRUL
AMIN and the NEW YORK TAXI WORKERS
ALLIANCE, individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

06-CV-4991 (RJS)

Plaintiffs,

-Against-

MATTHEW DAUS, CHARLES FRASER, JOSEPH
ECKSTEIN, ELIZABETH BONINA, THE NEW
YORK CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE
COMMISSION, AND THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

X-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
JUDGMENT ON THEIR FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS**

DANIEL L. ACKMAN
222 Broadway, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10038
tel: 917 282-8178

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
tel: 212-334-8813

GREGG L. WEINER
MICHAEL A. KLEINMAN
Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004-1980
tel: 212-859-8000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

October 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEEDINGS TO DATE	5
The Initial Summary Judgment Motion	5
The Decision on Appeal.....	6
Post-Remand Litigation	9
The Trial and Findings.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE PRACTICE DESCRIBED BY THE COURT’S FINDINGS IS INDISTINGUISHABLE FROM THE ONE DEFENDANTS EXPRESSLY DISAVOWED AND DECLINED TO DEFEND ON APPEAL—AND IS EQUIVALENT TO NO PROCESS AT ALL	11
II. THE TLC FAILS TO GIVE DRIVERS NOTICE AND ACTIVELY MISLEADS THEM AS TO THE NATURE OF THE SO-CALLED HEARING, WHICH IS ITSELF A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS	17
III. THE POST-SUSPENSION HEARING PROCESS DESCRIBED IN THE FINDINGS VIOLATES DRIVERS’ PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	23
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS MANDATE AND SETTLED PRECEDENT PRECLUDE DEFENDANTS FROM ARGUING THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CENTRAL PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM WAS FORFEITED	36
V. GIVEN ITS POSITION IN THE SECOND CIRCUIT, THE CITY IS BARRED FROM PURSUING ANY ARGUMENTS REGARDING SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS OR THE CONSTITUTIONAL SUFFICIENCY OF AN ARREST-PLUS-NEXUS HEARING	51
VI. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE TLC ACTUALLY CONSIDERED NEXUS AS A SEPARATE ASPECT OF ITS SUSPENSION STANDARD	54

VII. BECAUSE THE TLC FAILED TO PROVIDE A FAIR OR MEANINGFUL POST-DEPRIVATION HEARING, THE DENIAL OF ANY PRE-DEPRIVATION HEARING IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL 55

VIII. A CONSTITUTIONALLY LEGITIMATE HEARING MUST REQUIRE THE TLC TO PROVE THAT THE TAXI DRIVER’S LICENSURE IS A PRESENT THREAT..... 57

IX. EVIDENCE NOT ADMITTED AT TRIAL WOULD ALSO BAR JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANTS 58

X. PLAINTIFFS’ TRIBUNAL BIAS AND STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE INDEPENDENT GROUNDS FOR RELIEF AND ARE PRESERVED 58

CONCLUSION..... 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Recore</i> , 446 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2006)	48
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	2
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 1 Wall. 223 (1863)	17
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979)	31, 35
<i>Bailey v. Pataki</i> , 708 F.3d 391 (2d. Cir. 2013)	34, 54
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	3, 21, 42, 45, 48
<i>Bldg. Trades Employers' Educ. Ass'n v. McGowan</i> , No. 98-cv-4998 (MBM), 2000 WL 1471557 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	50
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	54
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 733 (2008)	34
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	49
<i>Brown v. DOJ</i> , 715 F.2d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	26, 31
<i>Clark v. Astrue</i> , 602 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2010)	26, 32, 48
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	29, 42, 48
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	44, 45
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	24, 26
<i>DeRosa v. Nat'l Envelope Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2010)	51
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977)	23

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988); 48

FDIC v. Mallen, 486 U.S. 220 (1986) 45

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 16, 17, 54

Furlong v. Shalala, 238 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2001) 29

Gen. Signal Corp. v. C.I.R., 142 F.3d 546, 548 (2d Cir. 1998) 49

Gilbert v. Homar, 520 U.S. 924 (1997) 31, 45

Green v. McElroy, 360 U.S. 474 (1959)..... 21

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC, 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 15

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig., 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) 52

Jones v. Flowers, 547 U.S. 220 (2006)..... 17

Kapps v. Wing, 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005) 18

Krimstock v. Kelly, 306 F. 3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)..... passim

Krimstock v. Kelly, 506 F. Supp. 2d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 31, 43

Kuck v. Danaher, 600 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010) 32

Little v. Streater, 452 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 34

Mackey v. Montrym, 443 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 32

Mathews v. Eldridge passim

Matter of Cordero v. Corbisiero, 80 N.Y.2d 771 (N.Y. 1992) 49

Matter of Miah v. TLC, 306 A.D.2d 203 (1st Dep’t 2003)..... 49

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 17, 43, 45

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950) 17

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 51

Orangetown v. Ruckelshaus, 740 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 15

Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. Columbia Outdoor Adver., Inc., 974 F.2d 502 (4th Cir.1992) 52

Padberg v. McGrath-McKechnie, 203 F. Supp. 2d 261 (E.D.N.Y 2002) 15, 16, 23, 26

Parker v. Blauvelt Volunteer Fire Co., 93 N.Y.2d 343 (N.Y. 1999) 56

Patsy v. Board of Regents, 457 U.S. 496 (1982) 47

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) 43

Rothenberg v. Daus, 481 Fed.Appx. 667, 674 (2d Cir. 2012) 18

Rothenberg v. Daus, 2014 WL 3765724 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2014) 55

Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 253 (1984)..... 32

Spinelli v. City of New York, 579 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 17, 23, 24, 34, 47

Stone v. FDIC, 179 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 15

Turner v. Rogers, 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011)..... 17, 18, 21

U.S. v. Ben Zvi, 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 51

U.S. v. Monsanto, 924 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir 1991) 55

U.S. v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 3, 32, 41

United States v. Abuhamra, 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 32

United States v. Bell, 5 F.3d 64 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 51

<i>United States v. All Assets of Statewide Auto Parts</i> , 971 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1992).....	54
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 506 F.2d 1200 (2d Cir. 1974).....	51
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002).....	51
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 54 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1995).....	51
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	21, 41, 47
<i>Ward v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 634 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Washington v. Kirksey</i> , 811 F.2d 561 (11th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	4, 41, 54
Statutes	
N.Y.C. Code § 19–512.1.....	46
